AIXTRON

Curriculum Vitae

Dr. Stefan Traeger

Graduate physicist, Chairman of the Management Board of JENOPTIK AG

Personal details

Born 1967 in Jena Resident in Jena Nationality: Deutsch

Career

since 2017

JENOPTIK AG, Jena (Germany), Chairman of the Executive Board / President & CEO

2013 – 2017 TECAN AG

2013-2017

TECAN AG, Member of the Group Executive Board Männedorf (Switzerland)

2007 – 2013 LEICA MICROSYSTEMS

2007 - 2013

LEICA MICROSYSTEMS, Vice President Wetzlar (Germany)

2000 – 2007 CARL ZEISS GROUP

2005 - 2007

CARL ZEISS GROUP

Managing Director

Carl Zeiss SMT Ltd, Cambridge (UK)

<u>2002 – 2005</u>

CARL ZEISS GROUP

BU Manager & Director Strategic Business Development,

• Carl Zeiss Meditec, Jena (Germany)

<u> 2000 – 2002</u>

CARL ZEISS GROUP

- Assistant to the Chairman of the Management Board
- Carl Zeiss AG, Oberkochen (Germany)

2000 - 2000

CARL ZEISS GROUP

- R&D Project Manager
- Carl Zeiss Jena GmbH, Jena (Germany)



Education

2002 - 2003

Executive MBA program Purdue University (U.S.A.) and GISMA (Germany)

1999 - 2000

Postdoc at the GINZTON Lab / Stanford University (U.S.A.)

1991 - 1998

Physics studies and doctorate at the University of Hanover, Hanover (Germany)

Mandate

• AIXTRON SE, Herzogenrath, Germany

Member of the Supervisory Board (since May 2022, independent)
Member of the Capital Market Committee
Member of the Nomination Committee

elected on 25 May 2022 until the end of the Annual General Meeting that resolves on the discharge for the 2024 financial year

• Intra-group mandates within the JENOPTIK Group, Jena Germany

Information pursuant to § 125 para. 1 sentence 5 AktG

Dr. Stefan Traeger is not a member of any other statutory supervisory boards in Germany. He is a member of the following comparable domestic or foreign supervisory bodies of commercial enterprises; all offices are intragroup mandates at non-listed affiliated companies, which are exercised as part of his duties as Chairman of the Management Board of JENOPTIK AG:

- JENOPTIK North America, Inc., USA (Chairman)
- Prodomax, Inc., Canada (Member)
- JENOPTIK (Shanghai) Precision Instrument and Equipment Co., Ltd., China (Member)
- JENOPTIK (Shanghai) International Trading Co., Ltd., China (Member)
- JENOPTIK JAPAN Co. Ltd., Japan (Member)